

Tel: 24010437/24020781/24014701 Fax: 24023516/24024068/24044531 Website: <u>http://mpcb.gov.in</u> E-mail: <u>enguiry@mpcb.gov.in</u>



Kalpataru Point, 2nd, 3rd & 4th Floor Opp. Cine Planet Cinema, Near Sion Circle, Sion (E) Mumbai- 400 022.

Date:23.08.2013.

No.BO/JD (APC)/Nashik/Refusal/B-(c(-)3)

To,

M/s. Bedmutha Industries Ltd (Unit-II). Plot no.A-70 to 72 STICE, Musalgaon,

Tal: Sinner, Dist: Nashik.

- Sub: Refusal of renewal of Consent to operate under Section 27 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.
- Ref: 1) Your application for renewal of Consent to operate Dated 26.02.2013.
 - 2) Consent Committee meeting dated 02.08.2013.

WHEREAS, this office was in receipt of your application for grant of renewal of Consent to operate under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974; under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling & Transboundry Movement) Rules, 2008

AND WHEREAS, your case was again discussed in Consent Committee meeting of the Board held on 02.08.2013 and in this meeting it was decided to refuse renewal of consent to operate as the industry has failed to install ARP and sending spent acid to unauthorized vendor and not complying the interim direction issued.

In view of above, your application for grant of renewal of Consent to operate is hereby **refused** under Section 27 of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 and Hazardous Wastes (Management, Handling & Transboundry Movement) Rules, 2008.

> For and on behalf of the Maharashtra Polyution Control Board

(V.M.Motghare) · 2018 Member Secretary

Copy to: Regional Officer, MPCB Nashik / Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Nashik :

They are directed to issue appropriate directions to unit in view of refusal of consent to operate.